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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS,. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceed;tngs against 

AGNES J. SIMKINS & 
JOSEPH A. SIMKINS 

Mays Landing Rde at Patcong Creek 
-Egg Harbor Township 
PO Rt. 1, Mays Landing,, N~ J., 

) 

) 

l 
) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-3, issued by the Township ) 
Committee of Egg Harbor Township. 
----~~~-------~-----------------------) 

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Donald Palese, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
David s. P1ltzer,, Esq.,, appearing for the Division o·f 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer· has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendants have pleaded not guilty to a charge 
alleging that on August 14,, 1957 they sold, served and . 
delivered alcoholic beverages, directly or indirectly,; to a 
minor in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

"The substance of the evidence presented by the 
Division is that Michael __ ..;. (age ·19) purchased six cans of 
Ballantine beer on the above date at defendants' licensed 
premises while in the company of ·other minors who obse;caved 
him enter such licensed premises' and emerge with the beer 

, and 'bring it to the· car in which they were seated. 

"Michael tes.tified to the following d.~taila of the. 
incident: .. James ---, Jesse ---, Sue ---, and he had.been on 
a nearby beach on the day in question when James suggested 
that they drive to the Grove (the· name by which defendants 1 

establishment is known) to buy some beer; that Michael, 
driving hi:s father's car~ knew the general direction to the 
premises and parked the car in front of the place wit.hin 15 
"or 20 feet of the entrance:; that James. did not want to go 
for the beer, so Jesse went in and came out in about a minute 
without any beer; that Michael then went in and the bartender· 
sold.him six cans of' beer without questioning him as to his 
age, and he brought the beer to the car; that he is not. posi-r · 
ti ve as to the hour ,he was at ·the tavern, but imagi.nes it. was 
about,3:00 p.m.; that some time before 4:00 p~mo, police ofr~­
cers observed the group drinking beer while parked in a ·park 
several mile's from the tavern; that when one of the: office.rs 
asked Jesse where· the peer was· obtained·, Jesse at first said · 
he got it at his home and then when informed that the group . 
could face criminal prosecution, told the of f'icer that .the . · 
beer had been purchased at the· Grove; ·,that thereupon Michael 
admitted that such was the fact; that later that day~ Michael, 
accompanied by ABC agents and local police officers and: two" of 
the other minors, identified the exterior and interior or 
defendants 1 tavern· as the place where he· purchased the bee·r 
but could not definitely identify -~.the bartender then on duty 
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as the pe~son who sold him the· be~r.; ·that he hacl been at the i.· 

Grove on ·about three previous "occas.ions·;1 on two of which·. he 
had been asked for ident11'icat.1o:n. and presented his driver's · 

. \ lice·nse or' some other car~, set·t~ing forth age as~ over 21, anc1 
had a beer there one ·night;· and ·uha·t· he did not see· Luc·f.1ie A. 
Simkins, Joseph Simkins or anothe:r man weighing 'over 306: ~'lbs., 
in. t~e. ~avern when he purchase:d the ·s·ix .cans of beer. :·.~"'· 

~ . 

.. (,Yi"~'" ,., .. '~:'J.~s~e (a.ge 18) test·1·f1e.d ·that he,, and the three other 
minors were in the vicinity o·r del~endants • licensed premises 
.around 3 :OO p.m. on the qay .in .q:\ie.s,t·ion; that their car· ·w.as .· 
parked 10 to 15 feet from the entrance door; that he· ente;red,, 

·asked for peer and was refusred ·oy the bartender .. because he 
could not. produce any identifd..cat.lo:n; ·that he r;etur.ned to the· 
car,,:~:P.d .. :~o.:.ld. Michael to see if.·:h~ c .. ould get some beer; that he 
saw~'.;:;~~ttcnae.l enter the licensed ·pre.mises empty-handed . .and· ·come 

1 out .. ·~ffter ·a few minutes carrying. za ~six-pack of Ballantine beer 
and·bring it to the car; thatwha~ he was ·ques~ioned by the 

· police at the park where they were dr·inking the .be:er, he at 
first said ·that the be!9r came from home or that .it wa·s already 
in the car; that the officer po:inted ,out ·that the .. beer was 

·cold and told him he oould be ar~e:s·t~d wher·eupon he told the 
of'f'i:oer that the beer had been purcha·aed at the ·:Grove; that he 
.accomparii~_d. Michael and the o.f'f'iae.ra· later that day t_o such 
licens·ed." premises,, which he ident:t·r1ea, but he could not iden­
tify th~, ·~~r.terider who refused to sell him the beer because he 
did not· pay ·attention -~ he just.'went in and went outj and tnat 
he believes that When he .was .in the tavern in the afternoon 
there were only two pe·rsons there'. ·way down at the end of ,the 
bar; ·~~:' µhat Michael never purc·nased alcoholic ·beverages at 
any o.th.er 'esta.blishment :While he )was with him. 

: "./"".Sue(. (~ge 15) testif'ied ·that the group w~re in the . 
vio+t~ity .of .d~~endants 1 tavern a~t· about 3 :OO p.m:~ on the above 
da.te'j' .,that .. the ,car was .Parke.d .r:tght in front of the building; 
that· Je·see ·,,went· into the licens:ed ·premises and came out in a 
few minut~s, · and told ~·11cha-el he :co,uld not get. any beer; th~t 
sne ·Bi3.W" ·M1¢hael. enter the tavern :empty-handed an~ ·come out . in 
a· c·oJiP.l.e or minutes, with six. oans: 'O'f beer; that 'thi's .. was the 

. first ·time- :she ·was at the premi's·es and knew 1·t as .the Grove 
fro·m ... : t~e· converaat.ion.· or the 'boy;a~; .and that she and the boys 
had not. stopped .. 'at any other ta-ve,rn that afternoon Cl 

... :'. · . . ·"·AP. ABO agent . test·:tfte·a ·.that on the evening of August 
llf~::··"J.957~· .. theae· three· boys directed him and other officers to 
the Grove-»: ·wh~ch he entered with :Miti'hae·1 and Je·aa·e.; ·that Michael 
ident·1r:ted the .Premises from ·the 0ext·er'1or and interlor as the 
place: -where· he had purcha.s:.ed ·'the tbe:e-r tha-t af.ternoon., but · 
couJ..d l')o·t a~identify the bart·end·e·r. ~then on duty as ·thee-person who 
sold'·ni.ril such .beer. The ·agent -f~-ther S'tated the;~ he told 
Jose:pn.:'$1mlf1ns th~t the sale had ·:tak~n p·lace about ·4 :.oo p_~m. --

. that· 'he was ·not sure or the t:tme ;e'lement to the minu.te o :>·; .. ,; i . ( :. : . . ·. " . . . . . / . . 

~-" <· :-. ~,;.·:"one" of" the licensees -~ndi. his· ·w1.re and one· of' the· bar­
tenileias'.·:· ~nd:·~ a· patron test1.r1·ed ~on ~be-,harr of the licensees. 

~1.f ··:.: • ..... ··- ·.'" •• ··, • '". • : • • t, - ' 

:·~-_<:',.;· .. ·· ': .. "tucill~ Simkins te:stif'i·era·.,:that ·she ente;~d the prem~ 
i's~:~' .. : shqrt"ly be for~ 3 :00 p;.m. ,, .. sitn.c:e- the Bhi·ft. changes at 3 :OO 

· p .m'~;:; .... tEL ~a.lance out the r~gis'.t~.e:r~J :that Jame·s .. Le~aiver was the 
ba~tende.r ...:wno was· to take" charge; ;:o·:f ·the bar; that· short:ly there­
aftefq;.Robert Smith, a patro.n.,, ent·e,rrea.; that :two -othe.r persons 
were ili'"the .:barroom; that .s'he ~le:f.t the premises .~t about 3·:30·. 
p .ri?.·• ·:as .her husband, one ·of the· Tic:e:nsees, ente1 .. ed J that· Jqhn 

. . ' . . . '•• ~ 
1J ~· • • 

') . :'I :·~ .· . : .~· .. ·1 ·' = . . .. 

..... 
. . ~ . 
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Galuska was the bartende·r who had been relieved; and that no . 
. one else came · in while ·ahe wa1;1 there. , 

"Jo~eph ,;Simkins testified ~a ·rollows i He entered th~­
licensed premises at about 3:20 p.m. a~ h~s Wife was leaving. 
Robert &11th was at. the bar and remained seated on_ the one. 
~tool. until the""ABC agent -arrived that evening~ Two other 
patrons were at the other· end of the bare· He ·remained there· ", 
for _the. balance -of the day cleaning equi:Pmento · When the ABC 
agent and Michael and Jesse entered and the agent told him 

·there had been· ·a 11 ttle trouble 1 he thought the"·.boys had come 
· in earlier in the day-time wheri ·the. spare-time bartender was 

on duty ·but . 'When it came out that they bought the beer at 
··four o'clock-' h~ .·e·xplained that LeFaiver had been· on duty .. 

··.Since three 'C>. 1clocke. He. asked the boys Whether LeFaiver sold 
. · -· _them . any .beer and . they could· not identify him o ·. He aak~Q. - . 
·· LeFaiver, in front of the boys.; whether he sold them six :cans ... · 
· ·o.f ·beer and IeFaiver: said no& ·The agent., not in the prese.nce . 
of LeFaiver., informed him that one of the boys claimed that he . 
had. that·d~y been refused the purchase of beere He had never 
seen Jesse before but lmew Michael from his. previous visits 
a~ the tavern. .J.Vlichael had displayed ·a card w}?.ich -indicated 
that he was -over. 21~ but: he did not ever see him served ~ith 
beer or any other alcoholic beveragese 

11James·LeFa1ver testified that ·h.e arrived at defendant's 
tavern at approXimately 2:45 p.m. and relieved the other_ bar- · 
tender .at 3:00 p·.m.; then-when he· went ·on duty Robert Smith . 
was seated at the bar:, Lucille Sim-kins was just ,leaving1 .. and 
her husband was just_, coming in -- 'she .was there\while I was · 
on duty ;. · She · left the. bar.. Her husband came in. 'approximately 

· -at. the time she was. leaving,, .:wh1_ch was around 3 :20, something 
i~ tha~ vicinity'; that two other persons were seated at th~ 
rear of the 'bar; that Jesse came in sometime. betwee.n 3 :·15 and 
3 :45 ·p.ni..; ·asked· for ~ix cans of be·er 1 and· when Jesse could _not 
produce any kind of' 1dent1i'1d~t.1on., he refused .to sell him .·the.-~ 
beer J that he had: p:reviously- ·;seen Michael. in the premis~s; that· 
Michael had ·then displayed ·an 1dent1f1catiop. card,, but he, never . 
served him···~ny alcoholic beverages and "did not see hi~ or. se~ve \ 

-h:tm with any alcoholic ·beverages on the afternoo.n in question.; 
,that he· was not asked to identify Jesse when the ABO 'agent was '1 

present· and did not tell the '-agent that he_ had refused to sell . 
beer to Jesse that afternoon.;· that he did not think that it was 
nece·ssary,, 1 I knew this ~the· disoiplinary proceedings) was .· 
coming. up -any way. • · ·· 

· •iRob.er.t-, L. Smith te.st.±r1e:d · a·a ·:follows: .. He arrived at" 
defendants I tavel1n a few min~tes· arter 3 :oo p &m.-o on. J\ugust 14th~ 
Luc-ille Siinki-ii:a, Joseph· ·simld~-h~ and. LeFaivei' J11ere there f). _Two · 
other per~ons _ we:re. present• _:He! left· the· tf:tverQ a_ :littl~ after 
7 :oq p .rn·.: A young man· came: ih ·a.bout twenty m1nutet:f after· he, 
arr1ved 1 who was riot served w-itn nor purchased anything. 'I . 
don't know .whether he asked the· question or what was going on. 1 . 

·. 1'lo other. p~t:rori~ ente:red the ·tavern for the next half hour o~ 
-_forty~five minutes·. · · '-·· 

.. · ·"T:he ·t~:Hftimony: or the :~thre.e. minors· 1e po.sitive _. c_lear .· ...... · 
and ,logical ·to e.stablistl that· Michael -.purchased Six cans .or :· 
beer ·at· defendants·• .~avern as. charged. Michael 8s failure ·.to .· 
identify- 'the .bartender· who sold him the beer. is not ra.tal. 
Re Engle,. Buliet-1p 1001, Item_ 6 .• -There is no. substant~al . . 
evidence.thatthe minora,·eapecially sue, had any reason unjustly 
to accuse. the ~icens:ees. '. · ··. 
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.;; ., : :: . :. :•~The:: de.f ense,, ·,.in :.:bhe ··foa.i.;nf.;. i·s·· c·e.nt~red,· abo.ut tB~ · · -;· 
. question as to the time: ~the .-:sale· ·was: ~made. The .ABC ag~,nt ;_ 
having mentioned 4 :OO p .m .•. ,, the 'dcefenda-nt·s PI.'esented e~~!de·nbe 
Qf-.-wi~nessea who were .the~r:e ·B:'t'. 3·-:po .P .in .• or shp.xatly tJl.e.re-

. ~~~e:r •... However., the_ m:L~9r~, .~;ixe&!. :the ttme aa about_ 3·:99 p.m. 
and_ ... · .. c:fohn Gal\lska, the 'bart·end:e.tr;, 'W;:P,o' '\qaS, on c;luty ·until 3~~;,.oo 
P.·~·· .. ~a~ ... not presented. as··.a .. w.i·ynef~,a. ·f·or d~·fendan:ts., a1£,f.iough 
ti~s .. r-~b~ence-.w~s -pointed out ·b'.Y ·the 'Hear.er ··to ccH1nsel for\ '· 
.q.e_f.etjd~nts_.·:: · · · .. _; ·· · · · .. :-.. : . 

. · ·.. . . . : ;'Defendant~, by :l;ndiree1t:L~, :a.eek to eliminate ·~,G~1uska 
· ·frpm .. ~onsideration, in 'that ·LeFa:t·yer advances ~he se1r:.serving 
deelara.ti'on that. he was the -:ba·r.t~nder who refus,ed to serve . 
Jesse :between 3 :15 and 3 :-45. p ... m'.~_;,--and ·he.nee ·Michael.,, mus·t of 
:·ne9e's.s .. i-ty have had· t·o ·e,nter ,the·· ·tavern after ·tP.at time. It 

' .. is significant. that .-neither .Lttt:::~.l:~e '·.simk:tns_,. ·Who le.f-t at 3 :20 
. · :nop; JQ'.seph·: Simkins,, who was :·\th:e,F.e r c,ont.1nuous ly :_aft.er. 3 :20,, 

·_,J~es~tified· that they s·aw J·es-se:. iO:(:)me ·1n_.- Further., J'e·s.se was 
. : __ _.pr~sent.· ~t the· time o.f the 1den:t.1fica.tcion ;O.f the premises,, when 

croseph .,Simkinf!. WaS told. (jf' ·th$·. ·l?e~frUSal ·to s·erV~,'· .Jesse I yet 
Le-Jraiyer· did not tlien a~d th:~rE!·.:ni~n~,.1on ·that he r.ecognized 
Je._ss.e·_ apd re·fused to s·erve him·.fnor ·d~id Simkine ask LeFaiver. if 

.. su.c;h. w:a~ the. fact. · .. · .~·: t_ .. 1'.',, · 

. "Rober.t. Smith say~ ·thaAi -h~ came to tne ·t~vern a few 
· m.inu:t·e~e: after 3·:00 p .m. and l·e:ft·_, a"· 11tt;le after 7:00 p .• m. 
• (clearly ·incorrect,, since ;the :ag:e:~t. ::_ent:ered "-at i·,B-:'00 ·P .m 1/' or 
thereafter. when Smith.wa·s'-.pr·e~s;e\nt·:,•. Smith f.ur~P,er says that 
Joseph Simkins- and Lucille- ·Simk~ns :we:re .. present'.when he arrived 
While other witnesses,• plac·ed J<:>'',S,e:1ph·:·the·re at 3 .. :?0 p.m. I as 

';Luci,lle, waa· leaving. ·He .·s;tate;s.: t}tat" ;a _yo,ung man .·W'e.aring a­
b_atning suit,,· which LeFaivet~ ;say~>Je,ss,e ·wore that afternoon, 
entered about twenty minut·e~s;· art:e,r·:.:&e arr.ived_,: to whom 'he 
paid~ little attention and ·who.:s~e~ .a:Qn-ve·tas:ation he·-did not hear • 

. (_·I am .. of the· opinion that .. th':ts·. v,ague:: .1dent1f.1·cat·:io.n and attempted 
· .. c·orroboratiort.of- LeFa'ivezd:s·.:t::e)a~::µnony,. i·s -contriyed .• ·~He 1 too., 

·d:id no't come forward· at'.- the ·:t:1rtle. \oi'·: the ide:nt'.if1c-at1on or the 
. -p·remises when Jesse. was .pr.e:s;ent.: .and: -de·cla.re that. he ·saw Jesse 

·: ithere·: ea·~:lier that day ti • : ·•· ;__ · 

-, .. '\; ., : . 

:.. . .. ·"I ·am or the op;:tni:on:._ti1i1t {the· _preponderance of. the 
·evidence ·est_a,blishes that tn~:.-d·ef~ndants are :guilty· as charged 

~-·.anq· ,recommend_s,uch a findfug•· ·,·; ,_ · - , · · -

'~Ag~ea J. Simkin~,, ·then:; 't.raet~ng a~ .Jack.is -Grove~ has a 
pr.ior adjudicated record.. Ef;fec't·.:tv.:e; Sept:em:be.r 17., i95·1, her 
lic,ense. ·was- suspende.d .for ·ten-·d.'~:y~ l~o.r .sale ·to "ri:t.1nors·e 

, -~;Re .. Simkins,- Bulle tin 917.,- It.em, '~i• . ~aeo·aus.e ·of such .re,c:o.r~, I 
rec.ommend· ·that the minimum .pe~ria.~t7· ·;~,~- .fift:e'e.n :~ays· for .sale 
to-.·a:· 19~year-old ·minor :(Re.:. Egg~ Harbor Bowl:ing '.Cent.e.r·, Bulletin 
~1'94,,- ·Item 9-.\· .. be increas'ed:'··-.t.o. '~;tis:pern;i;:ton :o.f' the·:~l.icense for 
twe~ty daya.J1 · · · · ·, · · .. ~ :\ 

) . ~ ''-: . : ; .· . . 
_. Wri,tten exceptions t;o: tllie·:: Rear.·e-r_-l,s -.Rep.o:~t.; p'.ur·suant to 

Ru.le 6 of State Regulation. No.• ·16;~,. t 10,g!e-the:r with written ar.gu­
inent thereon., were filed W:ith .ine· ,\py·.,:~h.e· at'to:rn·~y :f-or .de.fendants e 

I have ·carefully-examined the :e':v:iz(l_:;ence, her.e:1n . ., ·the ~ear.er•·s 
.Report .and the exceptio0n.s~: :and writ#2b~n. a-rgt1me·it1t,-;:and .. am sat1s­
·r1.ed that_ the Hearer·•s rere~emmend·a·t,i9ti;-<3:n ·tn:la :mid;'.te:i• should not 
be disturbed. I adopt th.a· Mear:e:r:'1:a ·.c·on.c:,l~wrio~na·;I;~.a my c.onclu-
·S ions: ... herein •. -.Hence :.I'· find ·:ctEtf\endi.a'li't1a1 g-witlt"y ·.as:: chrarged, and 

··.':::~hall· ·suspend their ,l:i.cens~e· :fo-r. ·:t:w-e:n.~y. ·d~yrsi., ·_ · · , 
.:·1 '·. 1 .. 

Ac·cord1ngly 1 it is, :o.n- th::Era· ~I3th day ;O:f' F·eb:ruary, 1958, 
' . ' 

l '1~ " •. :' • 
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' , PRDERED that Plenary Retail 
1

Consumption' License c-3, 
issued by the Township Committee of Egg Harbor Township to 
Agnes J. Simkins & 

1Joaeph' A. Simkins I for premise a on Mays r·' 

Land;J.ng Rd. at Patcong Creek, Egg Harbor Township, be· and. . . 
.the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, ·commencing 
at· 7:00 aern• February 25·, 1958, and terminating· at 7;00 a~m. 
March 17, 1958.. · · , 

'· WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
'.-, · Direo·tor ~ 

- 2 ~ DISCIPLINARY "PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - UNQUALlFIED 
EMPIOYEE - PRIOR RECORD - IDOUS POENITENTIAE - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS. I 

j . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
·Proceedings against 

AGNES J •. SIMKINS & JOSE·PH A. ) 
SIMKINS , 

Maya·Landing Road at Patoong Creek ) 
Egg Harbor Township 

. PO .. Route"· l, M~ys Landing, N. J., ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
1
:\ License C-3, issued by the Township 
· Oomm.ittee of the' Township of Egg ) 
· Harbor. 
-----~----~---~~--------~--------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
I A~ QRDER' 

Donald Palese, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. . 
David s. Piltzer., Esq., appearing for Division of Alooholi~', .. 

. .;.:-,, ... ,. • , -
1 

Beverage C.ontrol. / '\ 
[, 

, BY TijE . DIRECTOR: 
1
' 'i:'he defendants pleaded rum, ·vult to the fQllowing oharg~s: · 

11 1~· on·J~ly 3, 1957 and on divers dates subse-
·quent thereto during the .~months of July and August 
1957, you sold, served and delivered and allowed, ( 
permitted and suffered the sale, service and delivery 

. of alcoholic beverages, directly or indirectly, to a 
persoq und_er the age or twenty-one (21) years, .viz.,· 

. Joanne---, age·19,·and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the. consumption of alooho·lic beverages· by such person 
in and upon your licensed premisesJ in violatioi:i or 
Rule l of State Regulation No. 20~ 

~·2. on· July' 3, 1957 and on divers dates subse­
quent thereto during the months or July and August 
1957 ~ you employed a person under the age of twenty- ·,, ; 
one {21) years,, viz., Joanne --- , age 191 ·and allowed, 

'\ ,.Permitted· and suffered the employment of such person 
in and· upon your licensed premises w1 thout having ," 
first.obtained or having· filed an application .. f?r an 

.employment permit from the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation of Rul~ 3 or 
State· Regu:i;at.;1on No. 13." , 

( 

Acting on information obtained from the Ocean C'ity 
JPol1oe Department,· ABC agents obtained two sworn, written .. 
statement~ da:t.ed September 18,. 1957, and September 30, 1957, 
from· Joanne· --- (age 19) wherein she states that in June ~957 
·$he was hir

1
ed as a waitress by Joseph A. Simkih~ '(one of the:< 



. . . 

. : .. l»AGE .,6n.-·-..... 
. ' • .r. .~ .:: ,;:·1 ~ ~ ';. •.: 

-::-._-: .licer;t~-~e.s =he:r.e.1n.) to· serve. sa~dwichee on de.fendanta • 1.icensed 
':'_·: premt:.~es;;. 1·~~h.at .. sh~ ·worked. four:.or ~ore week-end-a beginn~I,l.g :·: 
· · ... with_(,1.~l?,-~- we.ek-.e.nd of' July· 3,: l9~·7L that at.·no time did Simkins . 

. · 1nquir~;~_ot he~ a~o~t her age J.· t~at __ on- numerous occasions, .. · 
W~1;.~-~. ---~~:rk1ng_, ·a~ -a~ol'.'eaa~~ . aha.· cona·umed · alcoholic beverages . 
ser-x.,~q:. t:o. -Q.er. b~_ t}le bartEm~er (D~in Ma~Kain) who never ~.~CJ.u~~­
ted· Her to ·sign· any wr_itten . representation as to· her age ·a.a ·· 
required by R. s. 33:1-77. · · 

. The investigation. of· the case further. disclose a ·'that · 
. the" licensees do not conduct. a bona f:ide hotel or public· ' 
restaurant J that no permit had been applied f'or or is'sued . 

" for t}J.e af0,;resaid emp~oyment ()f Joanne; that on September -30; 
· 1957 ;···. Jd.~:qne dir~o~ed an ABC ~g~nt and a local police officer 
· to the li·cens·ed premises, poiriteci it out as the ·place where 
she was employed as aforesaid, and identified Dan MacKain as \ 
the bartender who _served her. the alcoholic bev~rages she con-)· 
SUtned on the ·licensed premise.a o · . . 

On the day or the hear.ing the 11.c'.ensees entered their 
. plea o;t:-- -!!2n;· vul t ~~ then .presented testimony in mi t1gat1on 
of' pe·m.iity·.:· .· ·:c .. , have carefully read· the t:ranscr1pt and do not 
find any >ejctenuating circumstance's therein that would impel 
me to impose lesa than the established penalty.-in oases of 
this kind.;. 

. . Defendants· have a .prior~ a.djudioated record. - Effectlve 
·. September 17,, 1951'., the license of Agnes J. Simkins~ (then . ·: 
· trading as Jack's Grove-) was· .suspended for t.en days· for a-ale to 
minors (Re .. Simkins, Bulletin 917, Item 6) and, effective . . 

. Febr~ry,;25, 1958,'.the license of defendants was suspended for 
twenty" days for· sal.e to a mmor · (Re Simkins,, decided herewith). 

Although I have discontinued the doctrine of loous 
· poenitentiae effective December. 30, 1957, I will not consider 
~he'(.v:io~lation 1n. the case dec_id~d herewith in fixing the penal­
ty herein because· the instant v~olation occurred and the !!2n 
vult plea.: herein was entere(i prior to the adjudication of said 
case. · · 

. . .,. . . ' . 

. . <.-.~The· .mj.ri.imum penalty for the sale of alcoholic beverages 
·--=-co a ri1net.een~year-old minor is.~ fifteen days (Re ·Egg Harbor 
'BowlinS Ce'nt.er; :eulletin +194, Iten.i 9). Considering the previ­
. ous -:v1Q..lat1on in 1951,, which was similar to that set forth in 
Qharge·--.1,--he;r-ei_n,,. I shall suspe.nd def'.endants 1 license for twenty 

· days_ (Re: O'Byrne, ... Bulletin. l.201_, I.tern 5).9 to which five days 
.-··w111_:be>,add.ed on Chare;e 2 -(Re Buddy & Steve •s Tavem, Inc.,, 
Bulietiri) io53,, Item 5), making a total suspension of twenty- · 
five daya •. ( .:The non vult plea~-w~s .. not entered.in these pro­
ceed.1ngs until the: day of -the.h~aring. Therefore, the .remis-­
siori usually· grante.d in ·case.a where. the plea is rece,ived 
suff'1,cien.tly· in advance ·of t:Q.e hearing will not be allowed 

· (R~ Country- M~nor 1 Inc • , Bulle tin. 119.l,, It~~ 8) • 

:Ao:e.ord~itlgly, it is .. , o-n t:his .13·th day of February, 1958, . 
. ···.· .. : . ·... .. . ·_· ·.·: . . . . . r.---
·, __ -.. :ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens~-1 C-3,, 

·1ssued by the Township Commit·te-e· or the Township of Egg Harbor· 
to Agnes J. Simkins & Joseph A. Simkins,, for premises on Mays 
Landing Roao.:.at J_=>atcong Creek.;. Egg Harbor Township, be and the 
same is .·hereby a_u.spended for twenty~t~ve (25) days, oommenoing 
at 7 J QQ: ·a .m ~ · March . 17, 1958, . ~nd t·e:rmina-~ing at 7 : 00 a .m. .· 
April· :·ll'I' ·1958·• 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
Directorci 
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3 o · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5.FOR PLEA. 

I AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO 
MINORS"~ - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED EFFECTIVE UPON 
EXPIRATION OF SUSPENSION IMPOSED BY THE DmECTOR. 

i' 
In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proo.eed1nga against .t.· 

I 
THOMAS and MAURICE MITCHELL I 

.) ~ 

) 

· T/a MITCHELL'S TAVERN 
Route #12 · · 

) 

) 

OONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Kingwood Township 
P. o .• Frenchtown., -N .J., 

Holders of Plenary Retail Oonsunip- ) 
tion License 0~2, issued by the ) 
Township Committee of .Kingwood 

=~~~~=~:--------~----------~------- ) 
Auto. Susp·. #146 
.In the Matter or.a Petition .bY 

- . •' J 

THOMAS and·MAURICE MITCHELL 
T/a MITCHELL'S TAVERN 

) 

) 

) 

ON PETITION 
·_O -RD ER 

. (same address.) . 
' ·1 

To Lift the Automatic Suspension of ) 
aforesaid license. I 

-------------------------~-----------) Lloyd Fisher, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees, 
· - .Petitioners. · · 

Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., appeartng for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that 
they· sold arid permitted the sale of alcoholic beverages to two 
minors and permitted the consumption of such beverages by said 
minors on their licensed premises, in violation of' Rule l of' 
State Regulation No. 20e , 

(' 

The file herein discloses. that ABC. agents obtain~d · 
signed.;. sworn statements from Henry --- (age 17) and Joseph 
--- (age 19) wherein they say that 'they entered defendants 1 

licensed premi~es on January 8,, 1958,, at about T:30 p.m. and 
rema-ined on the premises until about 8:00 p.m.; .that dur1ng 
this ·period of time each was: served and ·co.nsumed several 
$lasses of beer; that the service waa made by Maurice_-Mitohell 
·(one. of the licensees) who did not require either of them, to_ 
make any written representation as to his age. Later the ABC 
agents questioned Maurice Mitbhell who admitted the sale aµd· 
service of beer to both minors. · · -

· On February 5, 1958, Maunioe Mitchell was fined 
$100•00 1ri "the. Hunterdon County Court after he had pleaded 
guilty to a charge of selling_.aloQholic beverages to. the._same. 
minors in violation of R. s. 33:1-77e Said conviction auto­
matically suspends defendants 1 lioens·e for the balance of its 
term •. R'~ s.,-33:1-31.1. Because of-the fact that t~ese pro~ 
·ceedinga were·pending, the license has not yet been Picked up 

, by ABC agents. - · \. 

Defendants hav:e no pr.ior adjudicated record. The 
·minimum penalty for sale to a ··aeventeen;..year-old minor is 
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twenty Aays· ·(Re »Arnts, ·Bulletin· 1183.9 Item 8) o I shall· sus­
pend defendants '· lice.nae.' in the disciplinary proceedings; her~in 
for twenty days~ less five for. the. plea, leaving a net suapen- .· 
sion-.~?;~ :·~~.l;~-~ .. eµ·.·9-.a.y~.:~ · .. ,. · ... ·-_·: ·:· ·: ... · -: . . ·. · 

,. ;.,.' ~~.. ~ \ . 
1'f" ajh_··~·qp~:·~.de'f;:j.ng -~~ .. let·ter peceived from der·endant~ 1 

attorney as' a· "petition to .lift the statutory automatic susperl­
sion and. shall grant the requested_. ·relief upon the·--e.xp1rat1on 
or the.aforesaid suspensions . 

! 1 • ~ 

Accord:l.ngly, :t t is, ·on thi~ 13th day of February, 195~., 
.. ':'. i':" (-"· .: ·1 

'~~_'·-_.;'.,~ ~:·,_:.ORPEr{ED that Plenary Retai~ Consumption License ·c..:2, 
issued-by the Township· Committee of· Kingwood Township to 
Thomas and Mauraice Mitbhell, t/a Mitchell's Tavern, for prem-: 

· 1ses on Route #129 Kin$!food To~ship, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for 1~:tfteen (15) days,,_ commencing at 2·:00 aeme , 
February 24~ 1958, and·terminating at 2:00 a~m. March 11, 1958; 
and it is further · · · 

. ORDERED. that the statut.ory.· ~utomatic suspension will be 
lifted; effective a.t 2 :'00 a ~m. March, 11,. 1958, at which time. 
the lioena·e will be restored to full force and operation. 

11 . 

• '1 • • 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director@ 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - C'.!'LUB L!CENSE - CHARGE ALLEGING 
SAJ.E TO NON-MEMBER DISMISSED. ~.-SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS 
IN VIOIA~ION OF LOCAL ORDIN~NCE -

1

LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 
DAYS~ \'tE·s;s '5 FO_R _Pl~A~ . . . 

In: »the .. Matter· of' Disciplinary 
Prc)oeedings ·against. · · 

WITHERSPOON LODGE #178~ 
I @B. Pd> 0 • E Ill OF W ~ 

:·: 124-126.: .. Birch Avenue 
·-- 't-'·.' Princeton· Township· 
;: ;._ PO Prinae·ton~ N.J .3 

~ . ~ . . . 
Holder of Club License CB-1., 
issued by the Township Conun1ttee 
of P~in.ct:.::ton ... Township ti 

. , 
) 

)· 

~) 

) 

). 
-~--~~~~~-~~~~~~~-~~~--~~-~-~M---- . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Deferid~nt.7lic.ens_ee J . by Isaq·ore· w. Ware:,,» Jr fl, President. 
·Edward F~ .. :Ambrose·., Esq.,. appearing for"Division of Alcoholic 

.. , , .. · .: , Bever.age· Control. 
·: ~ 

" " ~ . 

B~(. TijE_ DmECTOR: ' 

·:-:: ,_·::O~fendant· pleaded non v~lt to charges alleging th~t (l) 
on' Sa~urday night~· Nov~mbe~ lQ.;and early Sunday morning,, 
November 17,, ·1957~ it sold alcoholic.beverages to persons not 
bona fide members or bona fide guests of any member, in viola­
tion of Rule 8" of. State '-Regulation No IJ 7, and (2) on Sunday,, 

. Novembe~ 17 "· 1957; between.· 1~ :,01 a:•m ~ and 12 :25· a eme, it sold· 
alcoho.lic -beve·rages· in viola.tion of an ordinance of the Town­
sh:ip.,·:~d~pted .~n:.May 3, .193.7, as amended December,22, 1947~ 

;,:' »;: ....... The .. file .. herein disc-lo"ses" that on Saturday, November 
16 '" 195.7, · af .ab_out 11 :30. p-_~m .• .,_ an ABC agent, who was not a 
member or defendant club, entered the licensed premises. He 
ordered a bottle of beer from a barmaid who requested to see 
h.is members~ip. card o When; the agent said· that he had no card, 
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he was asked to see Lankford Bolling, House Chairman; who wrote 
the agent 8s name on a membership card after receiving one 
dollar from the agente Thereafter the agent· purchased a 
bottle of beer from the barmaid at 11:55 p.ma and a scotch 
and water at 12:10 a.m. Another ABC·agent~ who had remained 
outside," entered the premises at 12~25 aom• and observed ten 
or twelve persons consuming drinks~ at least three of which 
were alcoholic beverages$ The agents then identified them­
selves to the House Chairman~ 

. ; 

The local ordinance prohibits aale of alcoholic ·bever­
ages on Sundayso 

Despite the entry of a. !!Q!!.' vult plea ·as to both char­
ges$ I.am, on my o~n motion, dismissing Charge 1 with a stern 
warning "to the licensee· against ·the continuance of. "social" 

.memberships@ This system· is highly objectionable because it 
permits any person who enters the club premiaee to obtain a 
membership card upon payment of one dollar and thus opens the 
door ·to· sale ·to the. general public under a club lioena~ a The 
suspension herein will be· imposed solely because of the viola-· 
tion set forth i~ Charge 2e 

Defendant has no prior recordQ I shall .suspend defend­
ant• s license for fifteen q.ays be·ca)-1:~.,e- of the violation set 
forth above in Charge 2 (Re Loyal 10rder of Moose Woodstown . 
~J Bulletin 1053,, Item 9h Five· days will be -remltted for 
the plea herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of February, 1958, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-1, issued by the Township 
Committee of Princeton Township to Witherspoon Lodge #178, · . 
IoB~P.OeEo of ·Ww, for premises 124-126 Birch Avenue, Princeton 
Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) · 
days,, commencing at 8:00 aom. February 17, 1958, and terminating 
at. 8:00 aQm. February 27, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 

5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING SALE TO MINOR 
DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 
OTTGS SPOT, INCa 
185 State Highway Rte #17 ) 
East Rutherford, No J., 

Holder.of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License c-7, issued by the ) 
Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of East Rutherford. 
-~--------------------------------> 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Stephen Toth, Jr o, Esq., Attorney for ne·rendant-licensee. 
EdwarQ F. Ambrose, Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Con~rol~ 

BY THE·pIRECTOR: 

·The·Hearer has filefl the following Report herein: 

''Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following ~harge: 
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-~~h~">. . .. '.on .. Sept ember l, 19-5~7" ,,. y,a:u a old·,,. s.erved and 
-.· :.,.»P.e-11 ve,.red and ~llow-ed~, perm:itt:ed. and sur-r·e;red the~~::; 
· . · ·sa.~e,, ~~rvice and d-.e livery or· a.la.oho:lic· beverage.a;':·"'· 
·. ,· Q.ireot:~Y· or ind_iree.tly,, to, a.- pe·r.s·on under the· age 

.~ .. . . __ of twenty-one (21 )' years,_ viz •. ,. Mary --- , af;'e 17, 
.--'<"" -· . ~nd. allowed, pe-rmitte.d. ~nd. s0~'f·e-red the -co.ns:umptioJJ.· 

.. , . . :·{·.of aloonol1c beverage:s . by·· s:ueh. _person m· ··ano; up.00 .J! 1 ~ 
-~: ·. your licensed premise.s ,;-. ·in v:t.o:lation of' Rule: l of 0

.·: 

··state Regulation No •. 20: •. t:. 

,., . 

J.. 

\ . . ' ~ 

. . .. -... · "At the hearing .here.in_:: Lu6y Bode· (a w&·1t.:r.e:ss -orf.\~· "· 
~e f'endant 's licensed J?rem1_· ~es; l t.es:p.i_f:te.d .that M~ry --·-·and 
Le.onard --- (an adult) we.~e in. de.·fendant 1 s:. prerili~e·s on the~ ..... 
ev.enipg or September. l ,. i95,7 ,, a·:hd tna,t she served them. at , 
t,.h~t .~ t:tme • . Hence the only: is:s·ue iri tne case: 1s. whe,ther or· 
not· the wa:i.t:r;'e·ss served an a.lciqho.-~+o. beverage to the m:tnor· 
dur~g· the cours·e of 'th1.s v-1.s::Lt: .• , · ··, · . ·· . -·,, 

... ('~· ;,,-.. _·_· .. ._ ..... ;'At the hearing here;in:: Ma~y --- test1fi.ed that on 
'\il'le ~ate~ in. question she: wa.a: s,e,ye:nt.e,en years of .. age;. that .. , 
When .she an.d. ·Leonard ante-red;. the. ~in:tng-room of the. l1e.ena.ed 
pre.mises· abo.ut 10:00 p.m._., he ordered; a· 1blaody· Macy 1· for n.e·r 

'and a Schenley· and ginger· ale f'o.·r· ·njlmse,lf; 'that. Leo.nard als:o . 
.. ~~lrc;leJ;'e.d a ham _and SW1ss che.e:se: _s.:aJ:Jd:W·:t.oh for· he.r l. that the:· 
waitress· le-ft the room but that. sbe1 did no .. t. notice'. where: the 
· wa·itres·>t:1 w~ent l· that the. waitre's)s> r'e-turned and. p;taeed. a high-~ 
.. ba~l-glass containing the alleg~e.d: ... ~:b:l.oody Mary·•·,. already . . 
·m·ixed,, in front o.f Mary who. o:oneium;ed_ t.h.e content.a: oJ:- ·the 
gl~s:s.. Mary testified. that: no~ on~~.· Q:I'l: the. licensed premifs:e:a1 
qu;~s:~ione.d her as t.o her age-. Sbe~'·:;~cimit:t.ed that s)\e· and . 
Leonard had danced qu1t;e :.C:re,quent-ly' .d.ttr.':t.ng: the: hou:r~ they 

· :r;a __ e_~ained on_ the- premise a ... ,. · -;, · · . j 
. . ... ) .. 

. , "An ABC· agent~ te:iit:trtaa~ taa~t, on Se:pt:emb.e~ 1.0·1 195'1';. 
Ma~y. aocompani.ed him to the1 l:t.q,~Hl'Sta<ii:- p.re:ni1s~e·s; whe:¢e sla:e= . ider;t..;. 
-~-:1t:1ed Luo.y· B~de . as the, w:a:tt;:r.a&~:: who_, had a:arved. the d~ink•, 
The· agent f·urther testified, ta~t: Lu:e:y.· Bod.a· then stated th~,t. 
sbe re:cogn-i_z:ed Mary, and ft1r,ther;- s:a14 that., o:n the· ~ven:tng in 
q~estion ·she: had . s_e;rved . to: Ma~,. ~.n:ly: p:la:tn t:omato. j:uice' in · 
re S1pone,e. t;o- _. he-r req.ue st . f~or· a, 1iblo;o.~'¥ Mary,,, and p.J:a.:tn g,1nge:r· 
ale .in,. re:aponf!& to_ a s.ubseq-u.e~t: req~U:e:s;t: f'o.·r SQ:h~nle,$' and 

· g_ing~:r. ale· .• :. · · 

''At- the tinle. of' the hEuir·1ng .. Itlo.na:r.d" ___ .. ,was( 0'.0:nf·j;;nea 
a·s a: resul.t. of crimina-l oharg,e'.s; ·pe~d1ng' aga.inst,· ... h:tm be·c:aus.e, 
of an. alle.ged .. at.taok on sa1d:.;M~:rw ..;...~-. but'. was' prod~c.e.d at, the. 
hearing: and» cal.led to te.s.t:i,fY? •· . E{:e1 . a.dm:tt:t.ed that ·he: knew· Mary· 
but ·rEii'uf)ed. to "·tes.t'ify· a~ t'Qi.Wb.e;·tner.-. a:r llo,t h~- had;, me:ct he:r .. a:t; 
d·e f'endan t ta_, premise.a on the:· attern~c>.;n <·ef· -Sep.tem·15&r.c l,.. 1g.5fr,, 
upon the. ground that such ev:td.e:-aq:e.: migbt. t:emd tci · :t~·e,r:Lm-:tnat.e. 
h.~m·. · · · · · 

, ~-

"on. c behalf of defe.nd..iant,,,\ Lua"y. Bod,e:: als;o1 te:s-t-1i'ied 
that: she. has· ·worked •on. and. o'.tt.;.•• d.\lr~ng;: t.he: paat: t.e.n ye.ars· 1n· 
d.ef'endant •a.·premises-;- that.: dia.nc::!ng; .. s:t.arta a.t: 9t00- p,.m.,_. ai:f't:er .. 
which time, patrons are r~_qu.ired?. -to~ p-a.y· a" fe:de.'ra:J; .. · tamus;ement. 
ta,1C.~. 1 · ·She:· further testified: t'hat;,,, wne.n;· Leo.t1ard; and; Mary .. 
e.nt.ered· ·the pre·m1s:es:~. he: ·o:rdeire,d--. .Sehe»lay- a:nd'. g.~ger: a1le;" -a-nd .. · 
t:ba.t. Mary, re.quested a 1·b:Io:9@y, Mary:•~ f~dm:L.tt.e.d·l.y: a dr-:tnlt. ~on.... : 

·taining; toma.t.o juice and Vo,dikaJ;;~ .tJ.ta.t..1:,, wh.en, tbe·s~e; pa:trons: go.t·. · 
up to dance_,, she. notiaed t.hat:c ·th& g:~r.,l .. ano,we.d. s:~e;µs; o·-r.· mto-x1-
c.a:tion1 tha.t.· she (the wa~Jt.:r,e;l!<s~.~; went;_ t.o> it.hie~ b.ar:. W,'hieh :ts· . · · 
loe~t.e.d 1n. a,no.t.her room andi, · r.e:qµa0sst·e.d~ the: bartenq·er ·t·o: giv.e~ her 

.a: pla,1n. ,t:oma,to juice :ror,·tn.e,'· s.~·r;l..r. t.n~,t:c.-_the· oa-rta,nde·r d:id not: 
· p::laoe: any: ala.oho lie· ;be:ve·ra·g;e:a .. ~ .:tn:. tbe; t:omai:to.? j\w:te:e: and that. she~, 

..:..\.· 
~. ~ ' . 
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then returned to the dining-room with the glass of, tomato 
juice which she served to Mary, and the · Schen;ley and ginger , 
ale which she served to the adult• Lucy Bode,) further ·testi-~ 

'-fied that thereafter Leonard ordered a second Schenley and 
ginger ale. 'for himself, and Mary ordered a Schenley and 
ginger ale with a twist of lemon; that, pursuant to the 
second order, she obtained· 'from the bartender one ·Schenley 
and ginger ale and one plain ginger ale and· served the 
Schenley and ginger ale to the adult and the plain ginger 
ale to Mary~ - · 

· . "Ordinarily, testimony similar t9 ·that given by 
. defendant•a· waitress carries little weighte Time and again, 

testimony given by a defendant or his employee -- that a 
minor was served-non-alcoholic beverages in response to-his 
request for an alcoholic beverage --: has been rejected as 
completely 1mprobableo However,- in this case there ha~ 
been introduced into evidence eight consecutively numbered 
guest checks which the waitress identifi·ed as ohecka made· 
out by her on . the·, evening of September 1., 1957, after 9 :oo 
Porne · These checks_ list the items sold'- the total thereof, 
and the 20% tax thereon~ Edward Bode (manager .of. defendant's 
premises) testified that these checks are· turned in to him 
daily and that on the following day. the .total ·o.r the amuse- . 
ment taxes is ·computed on another sheet which was also intro­
duced .into evidence. These records appear to be genuine and 
support the waitress' test·imony" Specifically.P cheok00085 · 
reads as .fo llowa i 

• 8tomato juice 
Schenly· lemon 
Ham Swiss 
ging~ twist 
Schenly ·lemon 

15, 
55 
80 
25 
~ 
2.30 

Tax * 2.sg, 
·None. of the other seven ·checks issued on September l refers t·o 
the sale of a . 1bloody Mary w or any item similar thereto. co·n_­

··sidering the fact that Mary testified on cross-examination ... 
that. she and Leonard had stopped at three other licensed prem~ 
ises before entering defendant's premises on the evening in 
question.!'.-. it is not improbable that she showed signs of intoxi­
cation at the( time the waitress accepted h~r order., "The 
statement made by. the waitress. to the A.BC agent shortly after 
the incident arid during the co/urse of the investigation was .. · . 
quite similar to· her ·testimony given at 1

· the hearing _held herein. 

"After carefully considering all the ~estimony~ I con­
clude that the Division has not es.tablished the guilt of the 
licensee by a fair preponderance of the evidence and I, there~ 
fore, recommend that an order be entered dismissing the charge 

. here1ne" 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report ~ere filed purau~ 
ant to Rule 6 of State Regulation Noo l6G , 

After carefully considering the evidence herein, I · . . 
concur in and adopt the recommended conclusions of the Heare~ 
as my .conclusions herein. Hence I.shall dismiss the chargee 

Accordingly, it 1s,, on this 6th day of February, 19581
1 

• 

;- ~ ' 

ORDERED that the charg~ herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM. HOWE. D_AVIS 
D1re·ctdr ~ 
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'6~. DISC:I.PL]N;Jmy,,. PROCEED:INns.< -·· SALE. AT~· LESS:. TH:A1~r PRICK EISTED; 
IN.'.,·l\.'IINIMUlYI· C.O:NSUMER 'RESA:·LEr·.PHiaE·: LIST' ---. LJ:CEN;SE; SUSPENDEQ·-

. ---·FOR~: 10? ·DAIYS~,, ... ·LE:SS: 5 FOR
1
PLEA. . . ; -'. ·;~ 

:· .. ;_--:.·. ': '· , :;· :: .. · 

In the·· ·Matt.t·e·~.· o·f:· Dis.c·:tp;J~:tnar.y· 
Pro.cee.d,:tnga.- agains·\t. 7 · 

.. 

PH.I-LIP; . KfJGEL: &:. DA~Ill' G~LICK:.. . 
. - T/a . .<METUC,HEN- DELICATESSEN: . 

4.22~ Main:· St:ree·:t.. . . 
. : Me·tuohe:n,,_. N: •. J-.... ,, · 

)':· 

- Hol<ae~rs . .-·.:b:f..-: P·l.~nar;r. R~t:a-:tJL n·~1s:t.r.·:t~.'- ·); . 
b:ut,:ion. Lice;ns.e D-2;,,, issued;, l?Y". the1: _ .,\ 

BOX!OAlf?;h. c·oun<lil o:f'· the; Bo,rottgp:,, . )r: 
of Me:t-ucae:n.,t · . . · - .· - .. 
______ .,._';"_~·:--~:-·!'"":-•·--~-------.:..-----..;.:_~,-·r-:: ' . -

co.Nc.1mrsrairsL.1J.L . L 
. · .ANo'r· ORDER~.' t~::j, . H 

Phi_l.ip~ .. Kuge:l .. & David. G-liok:11 De_f'end~nt:-l"~to·enfle;e,sr;.. Pr·o.;- s:er .• ~ 
Edward>:Jil~. ·:Arn.brose_,_ Esq·.,. appe:ar.·mar for· the; Div1~·1.orr: o:;e:c: 

;r · • - . Al~aoh~lfc: B·ever.ag_e\:: o:on~r·o;J;: .• 1· 

... · 

· ,· · ;.'. .·~ ,. .. ·D.ef e;-~dan-t.s· · p;le-ac:tedt s?µf:lt¥.'- to,· a•:. charg~r a1le:g-.1ng~ ths.t:; 
th.e~-'fa~o:.ld:~ -_ a.le.ohpl:te beve,rag.e.·s1:', .. a-t~ JI¢s,sr than. the:: pr:tcs~ I::ts1t:e'.di~ 
:tn the;-. M-inirnum'. Cons:.ume·r· Re's~~·lt:f Pr·:t'oe: Lis:.t--- then: in;: e:"ff.:ea .. t~.;,j. in 
v:1o:·la,t.i·ort:' cr:C'· Jiul·e 5 of-- Stat-.e:: Reguiatf:on. No ... JO;... -

. . . The ... f'.jfl·a.-- he.rein:. d:ts·a.l.os,~·s;. that.: on De·a·ember.:.· 7i~,, r9:5,7;-
'Phi l'ii;t Kµg_e~I~,,," .on.e1 of" th_e:~ af.O.re:a.a~:tdU- li;:.c'e.ns,ees:·,,. s9;ld,. a:.:. c.ase~: 
Jla·. -- 4/5" qµart·. bot.t.le·.s~-):· o·f.' Schenre-y:- Re:s-ecr.ve-· BienC!lfea Wli:·iS;ke~r 
£or., ·$~s:t,_,.,74:... The" the·n curr.ent.ly~ e:fr;e;at::tve:· pr:tc~e·- with: peimf;s~~·-. 
S;iblei ·5%: d,is«~oµnt on. the:. c:as.e:· lot;. pu,r.eha::sre-,, was:: $:S.4'-.6~l~ •. ). · 
Mt:err· tlte, i:1ari'e~.· waa. c.o,nsumma-:t.ed:,,,,~ the··"· ag;e,.nt· .. and, ~ncrtlie:r;" who~.~ 
j:·o-:Lned.1 hinr. tde.nt:tr:t·ea;,_ thems·e,:-l'.11e:a;, ta;~ Mr ... ~. Kug~'lf. wh:o~: adlni:t:t.;:t;ed'i 
the: afo.rea,~:td\ :tllega:l .. sale:;o, 

Uet~:e:ndanta;· have; __ , no. P.r:bor·' aaj:.ua:f{cat:ed~ nec:(lrd\'.... li shaID'illL 
· s.usp,en(:t~. · de:fendanta'· 1' i1·0.e.nsef, f'o.r' the~· ·m1:tr1:Un:.uni-; pe:r.iodL o:fr ·t,an·2 daM;ft~.,I, 
Re-.·';D:av!r::t: Pharma·cl:,, Ina: •. ,. BU<l:l'e:tin 1160 . .,._ It:emf: 6~~'- R1Y:e:, <ia~s:;~. wr:fiar;lt 
be ·rem=3!:tted .. :r.~or the: plea: e~nt·e:re«i.'. he:·re::iin;,,:- leaving ... a~. net~:: S!U&~:e,n~"· 

· sd:ottf-·df~.: .. r,:n.ve:· d:a.ys:..... · 
' r • •• 

~ . ··~_' '· - - ,· .:• '··· . , · . . · ·. I \. :: . . r 

... _;. "> ·: .:-..:.·· A·c.;a~or.d:tng_ly.-,,. ft,. is::..-: .on-. t.h1"s;- 3rd{ daM:· qf~ F'eJllr..uar,y::::.·:·: l19B.8f;,Jt _ 
··. . - f .. ·, : ,-. . -

· ... --. ·, __ , · ORDEB:ED': tha;t- Plenary· Reta.!~1:· EI:ts·,tr:tbut:tcih- m~a·ens:e;, D\'~e~ ... 
:k~ s:u~dF .. ·by-.· th~;,. B~ro.uisP.'· o:o.Un~:!1: .. a~f"> ts~~ Bo:,r·ougit" ·e~t .. · ~e~t:i:i~he~. t~J1 · ,~-

.. i;ni:tl,jll?;. ~ug~;l; &~ Da.v,:Jid·. G.lic:k'.,_ t/ar~ .Me~tttcJ1e~n .. De:]icateiS%fEe.n;,;,: f.o.r:·- · 
p.:re.mis.~a_S·: 422': Ma;in .. Street,·.t· Met:tJe·~e'n~;:,·. oer and: the:2- s:ame·:· :L'.fJ,_ here'.lJiyr 
auS.p'endJ:!~d .fo:r:. f'1ve'- (5 )._ da,ya.,,,,' o.ommencd2ng-; a:t: 91 .. :·0.Cl· a::.m'Je:..: Fel:l~-uaE~r · 
lO.,i;-:-r95:~h) rand' ... t:e:rmina.t.ing-;. at.: g-:(0>0} a-;;.m:GL F.ebr.uar.y." I.$)_; JF9&8',~,;· 

' '·I• : ""; •'. ~ -~ r ~. ·~ • ' ~ ' . . ' ./· 

WILL!AlYEf HO:WE' DAVI"S:: 
D'ir.e:c'.tb.r' e 

' -

.. ~ .. ,. ' .. 
; :~ ~ . ~ :~ . ·. 
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. . 7 it .DISCI"PLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· SALES TO MINORS ..., LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA • 

. " In the Matter or Disciplinary 
-"Proceedings against 

.. ) . ' 
' . 

), 
. HENRIETTA DRAYER,, FREDA ~PPLEY & .. 

JOSEPH R.- WHITE · ·) 
T/a NORMANDY CAFE. . 
1. Wilson Drive 
Lower Township 
PO Cape May no, N. J~,· 

) 

)-

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption·) 
License C-16 ti issued by ··-the Township 
C9mmittee of Lower Township.' ) 

( ' 

~~~-~~~~~~~~-~~-~~~-------~~---~-~~~~~ v 

CO:NCLUSIONS ). 
-~AND . ORDER . 

James 1 Francis & o 'Neill,, Esqs.,, ·by George B. Francia .9 Esq 0, 
·· Attorneys .for Defendant-licensees o .. 

Edward F. Ambrose,· Esq., appearing for the. D;tvision of 
- Alc.oholic Beverage -Control e 

BY THE DIRECTOR_:·. 

. ·Defendants have pleaded !"!211 vult .to a charge allegi?lg 
that they sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to 
two minors and permitted the consumption or such beverages,.by 
said minors in and upon their licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation Noo 20~ , 

'l'he file herein di·scloses that· ABC agents,, acting. upon 
information received from.a municipal police chief,,-.obta1ned 
atatem~nts from. an 18-year-old and a 19-year-old minor,, respec­
tively$ that on the evenings of November 13 and 14, 1957 each 
had obtained ·beer at de·fendants 1 licensed premises. The state-

. ments further disclosed that on each evening' in' question the . 
18-year~old had consumed approximately six glasses of .beer and 
the 19-year-old had consumed approximately three or four glasses 
of beero 

· Defend.ants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend defendants 8 license for a period of fifteen days. 
CRe LOngo-Y Bulletin 1199., Item 8). Five days will b~ remitted 
for ·the plea entered herein,, leaving a net suspension of ten 
days. 

- , 

Accordingly, it 1a·.9 on· this 4th day or February, 1958, 
. . . . . ' . . 

ORDERED :that .Plenary Retail Consumption License C-16., ,1 

issued by .the Township Committee of U:>wer Township to Henrietta. 
Drayer, Freda Eppley & Joseph R. White, t/a Normandy,. Cafe, for 
premises l Wilson Drive, Lower TownshiP.11 be ard the same is hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 3 :OO a .m. Februa_~y 
17, 1958, and terminating at 3:00 a.me February 27, 19580 

WILLIAM. HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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8. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISLABELED BEER TAP - PRIOR 
RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME ~ LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS 1. LESS 5 FOR PLEA • 

In the Matter of Disciplinary . 
Proceedings against 

JAME~ .. Je ERCEG . 
3700~ .Palis~de Avenue · 
Union City9 N~ J., 

._) 
.e 

.) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License c-217~ issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of U~ion City. · ) 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.. 1 

Will:tani F. Wood,, Esq Q., appearing for Di vis ion of A loo ho lie 
Beverage Control. , 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendant P.leaded non vult to a charge al-leging that 
he allowed,· permitted and suffered mislabeled beer taps on 
his licensed premises 9 in violation of Rule 26 of State -Regu­
lation No._ 20<) 

: : :: The file herein discloses that on December 18~· 1957,, 
-during the course of a retail inspection of defendant ·•a li·censed 
premises,, ABC agents found two kegs containing Rheingold beer 
conneot.ed to ·taps bearing the brand name "Ballantine.". 

. . .. :tiefendant has a prior record.. Effective March 23, ·1952,, 
· the local issuing authority suspended his license for f·ive 
dais for· a violatrion of its closing-hour ordinance.~ However,, 
si1J,,ce this dissimllar violation occurred more than five years 
ago~, it. will not be considered in fixing the penalty herein. 
Re ·Fuer,, Bulletin 1198,, Item ·4.G · I shall suspend defe.ndant 1s 
license for ten days t) Five days w'ill be remitted for the 
plea, leaving a net suspension of fiv.e days. Re Dunkirk1 

Bulletin. 1197; Item 6e 

·Accordingly,. it· .is, on this 4th day of February, 195'8., , 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-2·17, 
-issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City 
to James J~ Erceg, for premises 3700 Palisade Avenue,, Union 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days,, 
·comm.enoing at 3:00 a.me February 17, 1958, and terminating at 
3 : 00 a .m. February 22, 1958 o · 

. '.. ' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dlrectore 

'· 



9·· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI.?-JGS - SALE J?URINC;i. . PROHIBIT;El? HOURS IN 
·VIOLATION OF. LOCAL :ORDINANCE. ~ LICENSE SUSPEND.ED .FOR l~}-
DAYS.,, LESS 5 ·FOR .~LEA. . . - . ". · , :i ·r .• :: ; .. '· _ .. · ~,·-.: :· _ _.. 

· I·n the. Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM,, GREEN. POST #247 1 .· : 

THE AMERICAN 'LEGION-. 
2ao·.oak street· · 

· \Passaic,, N. Jc, ;· 

. i )" 

) 

)· 

) 
- . . !'. . 

Holder·or·club ·License CB-5,, -) · 
issued by the Board -or Commie_- " 
siori_er~ o~/the ~City or Passaic.·.·. ) , 
---------------------------------.. . 

CONCLUSI_ONS· ·-': 
_AND ORDER 

_Milton· J •· Pashman:,, Esqo,, Attorney for Defehdant.;..lioensee. 

.i .-

Dora P. · Rothsc_hild, appe~ring for· the·· Division or .- Alcoholic· 
· · :Beverage Control.· .· .. 

BY THE DlRECTOR: 
' 

Defendant. pleaded non vuit' to the fo-llowing ·charg~: 

... }'On' S~day .t December 8., 19S7 'at or about 11 :OO .· -. . 
: a.m.~ you· allowed the consumption. of alcoholic bever.-~- .. 

· - ages on your 119ensed premisies; in violation o·f Section 
. Four (a) of an -Ordinance adopted by the Board qf' CQm_- · 
·missioners of the City of Pas:saic on July 15., 1941· · 

( which prohibits rany such activity· be-tween 3· :oo a .m • 
. _, and 1 : 00 p .m. on Sunday • " · - 1 

-. 

I.\ i 

(: 

The file herein discloses that on. Sunday, December.'8., .. 
·_1957., at about 10:45 a.m.~ an A:ac agent, in an attempt to _enter_ 
the licensed premises, knocked on· its door and in.response 
thereto it was opened by an unidentified male who engaged the 
agent in a conversation and kept the door open in the course 
Of the same e The ·agent looked into the rea·r room Of the prem~~ · 
ises,; observed a .number of beer bottles on several tables .and 
~women seat~d at -a table drinking an amber-colored beverage •. 
The agent did not identify himself and left the pr·emi~es after ,­
being denied admission because·he was not~a member of the afore-
said Post~· Fifteen minut.es later (about 11 :OO a .m.) ·the afore- · 
said agent and anothe·r ABC agent returned to the licens~d 
premises and entered the rear room of' the pre~ises after ·ident1fy­
.1ng themselves to.the doorkeeper.· The agents proceeded to the · 
barroom where ~hey observed. three men behind the bar and two 
~en standing on the custome~s' sid~_of the same. On the bar 1~ 
front of each of the latter·two meri was a cold bottle of beer•, 
One of the men was consuming a liquid (which ·subsequent analysis 

. disclos~d to be beer) from a. glass which he held 1n his hand. 

One of the three men behind·the bar was identified aa 
the Commander of the Poat and the two men in front of the bar 
were identified .as trustees of the aforesaid association@ 

.. I 

By way of mitigation, the attorney for the defen.dant has 
submitted a statement, the contents of which I have carefully 
read together with the file in the case and the reports of the 
agents involved. The attorney's statement that the agents· 
observed nothing but empty bottles left from the previous 



cJ·verifi~.'.';~.is .-:.hot" l;'Orne .·_~q.ti:t· :by :the ag~nt~ ., reports.. I do. not 
find·:·Jarif ·extenuating .. c·1rc\.u:nstan:Ce-s· ·1n this c.ase which w5uld ". 
impel me to impose less than the established ·penalty 1n·~· cases 
of this kind. · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspe~9. _i~s . ., lipense for a period of f~ft.een days·. Re iliyal · 
Q_rder, ··of· Moose .. · Wo-odstown Lodge No~ 93£, Bulletin. 1053, · Item·- 9. 
Five day"s···w111:·be remitted ·ror the plea_. entere~ herein, leaving 
a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly,, .it is, on this. 13_th day of Fe.bruary, 1958, 

ORDERED that Club ;License .c~-5, issue~ by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Passaic· to William Green Post #247, 
The· Amerio-an Legion,· for .Pren1is_es 280 Oak Street, Passaic, be 
and .. the.';:"same · is hereby suspended for ten ( 10) days, commenc 1ng ·c 

at '-3,;:00-'a-'..m •· Februc:iry --24·_, · ·1958, .and .terminating at 3 :oo a .m. 
March ~,-1958~ · ~ 
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